

Nos. 22-277, 22-555

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA,  
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.

---

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

---

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH AND FIFTH CIRCUITS*

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR CHRISTOPHER S. YOO  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS IN NO. 22-277 AND  
PETITIONERS IN NO. 22-555**

---

CHRISTOPHER S. YOO  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA  
CAREY LAW SCHOOL  
3501 Sansom St.  
Philadelphia, PA 19104-6204  
(215) 746-8772  
csyoo@law.upenn.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Restrictions on Common Carriers’ Speech Are Assessed Under the Same First Amendment Standards as Restrictions on Other Actors .....	4
II. Core First Amendment Principles Bar Requiring Social Media Plat- forms to Carry Content with Which They Disagree .....	11
III. Other Rationales Do Not Justify Ex- tending a Lower Level of First Amendment Protection to Social Me- dia Platforms.....	14
A. Involvement in Transportation or Communication.....	15
B. “Affected with a Public Interest” .....	17
C. Monopoly Power .....	20
D. Quid Pro Quo.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945) .....	8
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021) .....	7, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	10
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973) .....	21, 22
<i>Cellco P'ship v. FCC</i> , 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>Charles River Bridge v. Warren Bridge</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 420 (1837) .....	24
<i>Chicago Jt. Bd., Amalgamated Clothing Workers of Am. v. Chicago Trib. Co.</i> , 435 F.2d 470 (7th Cir. 1970) .....	19
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996) .....	5
<i>Dogan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	25
<i>Edwards v. Pac. Fruit Express Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 538 (1968) .....	7

<i>FCC v. Florida Power Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987).....	8
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979).....	7, 9
<i>Flytenow, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 808 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 816 Fed. Appx. 497 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Gulf Power Co. v. United States</i> , 187 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	18
<i>Kelly v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 110 F. Supp. 4 (E.D. Pa.), <i>aff'd</i> , 204 F.2d 692 (3d Cir. 1953).....	8
<i>Landmark Commc'ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	5
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velasquez</i> , 531 U.S. 553 (2001).....	25
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	22
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	8, 11, 12, 21, 23
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876).....	18, 24

<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Regul. Util. Comm'rs v. FCC</i> , 525 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	5, 7, 21
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Regul. Util. Comm'rs v. FCC</i> , 533 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	5, 7, 21
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002) .....	8
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	24
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934) .....	18
<i>NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. granted</i> , 92 U.S.L.W. 3054 (Oct. 5, 2023) (No. 22-255) .....	7, 15, 17, 19, 20, 23
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. granted</i> , 92 U.S.L.W. 3054 (Oct. 5, 2023) (No. 22-277) .....	5, 7, 9, 19, 20, 23
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1715 (2022) .....	20
<i>New States Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) .....	19
<i>Nichimen Co. v. M. V. Farland</i> , 462 F.2d 319 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	8
<i>Olsen v. Nebraska ex rel. W. Reference &amp; Bond Ass'n</i> , 313 U.S. 236 (1941) .....	18
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	11

<i>Perry v. Sinderman</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	24
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	10, 11
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969) .....	2, 12, 23
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	13
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	10
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	4, 5
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	24
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	25
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	2, 4, 12, 13, 21, 22
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016), <i>pet. for</i> <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	7, 8, 9, 10, 20
<i>United States v. Am. Libraries Ass'n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003) .....	25
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996) .....	24
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	5, 7

<i>Woolsey v. Nat'l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 993 F.2d 516 (5th Cir. 1993).....	7–8
---	-----

### Statutes and Other Authorities:

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6–7, 8, 10, 11, 14, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23
15 U.S.C. § 375(3).....	7
46 U.S.C. § 40102(7)(A).....	7
47 U.S.C. § 223(e)(6).....	26
47 U.S.C. § 230(c).....	26
47 U.S.C. § 253.....	25
47 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1).....	25
40 C.F.R. § 202.10(b).....	7
Act of May 24, 2021, ch. 2021-32, 2021 Fla. Laws 503.....	4
Act of Sept. 9, 2021, ch. 3, 2021 Tex. Gen. Laws 3904.....	4
Adam Candeub, <i>Bargaining for Free Speech: Common Carriage, Network Neutrality, and Section 230</i> , 22 YALE J.L. & TECH. 391 (2020).....	16
Bruce Wyman, <i>The Law of the Public Call- ings as a Solution of the Trust Problem</i> , 17 HARV. L. REV. 217 (1904).....	20–21
Charles K. Burdick, <i>The Origin of the Pecu- liar Duties of Public Service Companies</i> , 11 COLUM. L. REV. 514 (1911).....	21

Christopher S. Yoo, <i>Common Carriage’s Domain</i> , 35 YALE J. ON REGUL. 991 (2018).....	14
Christopher S. Yoo, <i>Free Speech and the Myth of the Internet as an Unintermediated Experience</i> , 78 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 697 (2010).....	12
Christopher S. Yoo, <i>Is There a Role for Common Carriage in an Internet-Based World?</i> , 51 HOUS. L. REV. 545 (2013) .....	14
Christopher S. Yoo, <i>Technologies of Freedom and the Future of the First Amendment</i> , 53 WM. & MARY L. REV. 747 (2011).....	12
Christopher S. Yoo, <i>The First Amendment, Common Carriers, and Public Accommodations: Net Neutrality, Digital Platforms, and Privacy</i> , 1 J. FREE SPEECH L. 463 (2021) .....	14
Christopher S. Yoo, <i>What’s in a Name?: Social Media, Common Carriage, and the First Amendment</i> , 118 NW. U. L. REV. ONLINE (forthcoming 2024) (preprint available at <a href="https://ssrn.com/abstract=4610515">https://ssrn.com/abstract=4610515</a> ) .....	4, 14
Edward A. Adler, <i>Business Jurisprudence</i> , 28 HARV. L. REV. 135 (1914) .....	21
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(1)(b) .....	6
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(1)(c) .....	6
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(1)(f) .....	6
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(2)(b) .....	6

FORD P. HALL, THE CONCEPT OF A BUSINESS AFFECTED WITH A PUBLIC INTEREST (1940) .....	24
HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ENTERPRISE AND AMERICAN LAW, 1836–1937 (1991) .....	20
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The Takings Clause and Improvident Regulatory Bargains</i> , 108 YALE L.J. 801 (1999).....	24
Joseph D. Kearney & Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Great Transformation of Regulated Industries Law</i> , 98 COLUM. L. REV. 1323 (1998) .....	17, 20
Joseph William Singer, <i>No Right to Exclude: Public Accommodations and Private Property</i> , 90 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1283 (1996).....	21
Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., <i>The Path of the Law</i> , 10 HARV. L. REV. 457 (1897) .....	15
Stephen A. Siegel, <i>Understanding the Loch- ner Era: Lessons from the Controversy over Railroad and Utility Rate Regula- tion</i> , 70 VA. L. REV. 187 (1984) .....	18
Susan P. Crawford, <i>Transporting Communications</i> , 89 B.U. L. REV. 871 (2009) .....	16
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE ANN. § 143A.001(1).....	6
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE ANN. § 143A.002(a).....	6
